LAWS OF MINNESOTA.

paid out of funds in the Territorial Treasury not otherwise appropriated. The copy-right of the said Reports to belong to the Territory."

SEC. 2. Section four, of the said Chapter, be amended as follows: Between the words "salary" and "dollars," strike out the words " one hund-dred," and insert in lien thereof the words " three hundred," and strike out all of the said section after the word "funds," and insert in lieu thereof the following : " In the Territorial Treasury, not otherwise appropriated ; and there is hereby appropriated the sum of six hundred dollars, out of funds in the Territorial Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, as a compensation to the present Reporter, for preparing the Reports of the terms of the Supreme Court of January, 1854, 1855 and 1856, for publication.

CHARLES GARDNER,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. JOHN B. BRISBIN,

President of the Council.

APPROVED-February twenty-eighth one thousand eight hundred and fifty six.

W. A. GORMAN.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

J. TRAVIS ROSSER,

Secretary of the Territory of Minnesota.

CHAPTER XL.

An Act to provide for Locating the County Seats of Certain Counties.

SECTION 1. Seat of Dodge county.

2. Seat of county to be voted upon.

3. Seat of Olmsted county.

 Seat of county to be voted upon.
In what case commissioners are t In what case commissioners are to select county seat.

6. When to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the county seat of the county of Dodge shall be temporarily located at Mantorville, in said county.

Dodge County.

Src. 2. The legal voters of the county of Dodge may, at the general election in 1856, vote for some point at which the county seat of said county shall be permanently located, and the point receiving the highest number of votes shall thereafter be the permanent county seat of said county, and the county commissioners may proceed to locate the county buildings at said point.

SEC. 3.' The county seat of the county of Olmsted is hereby temporarily County Seat located at Rochester, in said county.

SEC. 4. The legal voters of the said county of Olmsted may, at the Olmated county. general election in 1857, vote for some point at which the county seat of

County Seat

Pay of

Reporter.

said county shall be permanently located, and the point receiving the highest number of votes shall thereafter be the permanent seat of said county. and the county commissioners may proceed to locate the county buildings at said point.

SEC. 5. If any two points in any county shall receive the highestand an when commisequal number of votes for the county seat at any election as provided in this act, then, and in that case, it shall be the duty of the county commissioners at a subsequent meeting, to select any one of the two points having the highest and an equal number of votes, as the permanent county seat of said county, and therefore the point so selected shall be the county seat of said county.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its To be in force. SEC. 6. Dassage.

CHARLES GARDNER.

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

JOHN B. BRISBIN.

President of the Council.

APPROVED-February twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six.

W. A. GORMAN.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

J. TRAVIS ROSSER,

Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

CHAPTER XLI.

An Act to incorporate the Little Rapids Manufacturing Company.

SECTION 1. Names and powers of Incorporators.

- Business, how defined. 2.
- 3. Officers.
- 4. By-Laws, how adopted.
- 5. Capital Stock.
- Individual liability. 6.
- 7. May be amended, and when to be in force.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota : SECTION 1. That Louis Roberts, Wm. P. Murray, Vetal Guerin, Charles Bazille and S. S. Eston, and such other persons as may hereafter be associated with them in the manner and for the purposes contemplated by this act, shall be known in law and equity as the Little Rapids Manufacturing Company, and as such may contract and be contracted with, sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded in all courts of law and equity in this Territory, and shall have a common seal, which they may alter at pleasure.

The business of said Company shall be defined by the by- Business. SEC. 2. laws of said Company and shall be conducted under a Board of three Di-

Names.

decide.